
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 15 November 2017 

Meeting time: 09.45

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.45-10.00) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 3 

   

3 Consideration of the draft letter to the Cabinet Secretary for 

Economy and Transport regarding the Development Bank of Wales 

(10.00-10.15) (Pages 1 - 5)  

 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-25-17(p1) Consideration of the draft letter to the Cabinet Secretary for 

Economy and Transport regarding the Development Bank of Wales 

 

 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19 - Skills and Science 

(10.15-11.15) (Pages 6 - 41)  

Julie James AM, Leader of the House and Chief Whip 

Eluned Morgan AM, Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning 

Huw Morris, Director Skills, Higher Education and Lifelong Learning, Welsh 

Government 

Simon Jones, Director for Economic Infrastructure, Welsh Government 

Dean Medcraft, Director Finance & Operations, Welsh Government 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

EIS(5)-25-17(p2) Skills and Science 

 

5 Paper(s) to note 

   

5.1 Additional information from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Infrastructure regarding the Committee's inquiry on Selling Wales to the 

World 

 (Pages 42 - 43)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-25-17(p3) Additional information from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Economy and Infrastructure regarding the Committee's inquiry on Selling 

Wales to the World 

 

5.2 Additional information from the Development Bank for Wales arising from the 

Committee meeting on 25 October 

 (Pages 44 - 46)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-25-17(p4) Additional information from the Development Bank for 

Wales arising from the Committee meeting on 25 October 



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

7 Discussion on priorities - Welsh Government Draft Budget 

Scrutiny 2018-19 

(11.15-11.30)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 6

Agenda Item 4



Pwyllgor yr Economi, Seilwaith a Sgiliau/ Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 
EIS(5)-25-17 (p2) 

Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee and Children, Young People and 
Education Committee 
 
Date: 9th November 2017 

Time: 10:45-11:45 

Title: Evidence paper on the Draft Budget 2018-19 – to be presented to the 
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee and Children, Young People and 
Education Committee 

 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
This paper provides information to the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
Committee and the Children, Young People and Education Committee on the 
Minister for Skills & Science portfolio proposals outlined in Draft Budget 2018-19. 
The Draft Budget was published as part of a two stage process, an outline budget 
(stage 1) on 3 October followed by a detailed budget (stage 2) on 24 October.  It 
also provides an update on specific areas of interest to the Committee. 

 
2.0 Summary of budget changes 
 

The Draft Budget 2018-19 provides a two year plan for revenue investment and a 
three year plan for capital investment.  The tables below provide an overview of the 
planned revenue and capital budgets relating to the Minister for Skills & Science 
portfolio: 

 

TABLE 1: OVERVIEW OF THE REVENUE BUDGET 

 
Action 

2017-18 
First 
Supp 

Budget 
£’000 

2018-19 
Revised 
Baseline 

 
£’000 

 
Change 

      
 

£’000 

2018-19  
New 

Plans 
Draft 

Budget 
£’000 

 
Change 

 
 

£’000 

2019-20 
New 

Plans 
Draft 

Budget 
£’000 

Revenue        

Sectors: 
Life Sciences  

2,896 2,8
[...]
ata, if we just count the involvement where DIT has made a meaningful contribution 
to the delivery of the project, this figure is actually 26 per cent of all projects recorded by 
Wales in the past five years.  
 
Clearly there are discrepancies between the ways in which DIT and the Welsh Government 
classify and record involvement in a project. This is not a new issue and, despite addressing 
this with DIT and its predecessor, UKTI, it appears to be a complex matter to resolve. I am 
satisfied that the way in which my officials record DIT involvement is a more meaningful 
measure. 
 
I also mentioned during the evidence session that we have experienced a significant drop in 
the number of referrals that are being sent to us from DIT. Again, this is disappointing and 
shows how DIT’s support can be seen as lacking on occasion with a perceived focus on 
other regions of the UK. At one point during the last financial year, our referrals from DIT 
were down by 60 per cent in a year on year comparison.  
 
Of course, despite the fall in referrals, I welcome the support that DIT’s overseas offices 
provide. This network, especially in markets where we do not have a presence, has proved 
to be a valuable resource that we are able to access. I have no doubt that without access to 
this resource our success in attracting new inward investment projects would be affected.       
 
Yours sincerely  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Ken Skates AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a’r Seilwaith 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 43



Pwyllgor yr Economi, Seilwaith a Sgiliau/ Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
Committee EIS(5)-25-17 (p5) 

Pack Page 44

Agenda Item 5.2



Pack Page 45



Pack Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Consideration of the draft letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport regarding the Development Bank of Wales
	4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19 - Skills and Science
	EIS(5)-25-17(p2) Skills and Science

	5.1 Additional information from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure regarding the Committee's inquiry on Selling Wales to the World
	5.2 Additional information from the Development Bank for Wales arising from the Committee meeting on 25 October





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 15 November 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.45 - 11.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4391 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Lee Waters AM (In place of Hannah Blythyn AM) 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Adam Price AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Witnesses: 

Julie James AM, Leader of the House and Chief Whip 

Eluned Morgan AM, Minister for Welsh Language and 

Lifelong Learning 

Huw Morris, Welsh Government 

Simon Jones, Welsh Government 

Dean Medcraft, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: Gareth Price (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/


Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received from Hannah Blythyn AM and Jeremy Miles AM 

1.2 Lee Waters AM substituted for Hannah Blythyn AM 

1.3 There were no declarations of interest 

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from item 3  

2.1 The Committee agreed the motion 

3 Consideration of the draft letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Transport regarding the Development Bank of Wales  

3.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19 - Skills and Science  

4.1 Julie James AM, Eluned Morgan AM, Huw Morris, Simon Jones and Dean Medcraft 

answered questions from Committee Members 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Additional information from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure 

regarding the Committee's inquiry on Selling Wales to the World  

5.1.1 The additional information was noted by the Committee 

5.2 Additional information from the Development Bank for Wales arising from the 

Committee meeting on 25 October  

5.2.1 The additional information was noted by the Committee 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion 



7 Discussion on priorities - Welsh Government Draft Budget Scrutiny 

2018-19  

7.1 The Committee discussed the Draft Budget Scrutiny 2018-19 


